GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

ACT

No. 19 of 1990

Date of Assent: 20th July, 1990

An Act to amend the Central Committee Members', Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Act, 1981.

[23rd July, 1990

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

Enactment

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Central Committee Members', Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) (Amendment) Act, 1990, and shall be read as one with the Central Committee Members', Ministerial and Parliamentary Offices (Emoluments) Act, 1981, in this Act referred to as the principal Act.

Short title and commencement Act No. 3 of 1981

- (2) The provisions of sections two, three and five shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1st July, 1990.
 - (3) The First Schedule—
 - (a) set out in Appendix I of this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1st September, 1989;
 - (b) set out in Appendix II of this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1st July, 1990.
 - 2. Section four of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) in subsection (1) by the deletion of "K7,584" and the substitution therefor of "K14,030";
 - (b) in subsection (2) by the deletion—
 - (i) in paragraph (a) of "K7,584" and the substitution therefor of "K14,030";
 - (ii) in paragraph (b) of "K3,792" and the substitution therefor of "K7,015";
 - (c) in subsection (3) by the deletion of "K2,652" and the substitution therefor of "K4,906/;

Amendment of section 4

- (d) in subsection (4) by the deletion of "K3,540" and the substitution therefor of "K6,549";
- (e) in subsection (5) by the deletion—
 - (i) in paragraph (a) of "K1,200" and the substitution therefor of "K9,888";
 - (ii) in paragraph (b) of "K720" and the substitution therefor of "K4,944".

Amendment of section 5

- 3. Section five of the principal Act is amended-
 - (a) in paragraph (a) by the deletion of "K25,476" and the substitution therefor of "K56,016";
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by the deletion of "K13,650" and the substitution therefor of "K32,000".

Repeal and eplacement of First Schedule

- 4. The principal Act is amended by the repeal of the First Schedule thereto and the substitution therefor of—
 - (a) the First Schedule set out in Appendix I for the period before 1st July, 1990;
 - (b) the First Schedule set out in Appendix II, with effect from 1st July, 1990.

Repeal and replacement of Third Schedule 5. The principal Act is amended by the repeal of the Third Schedule thereto and the substitution therefor of the Third Schedule set out in the Appendix III of this Act.

APPENDIX I (Section 2 [a])

FIRST SCHEDULE (Section 2 [1] [a] and [b]) SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

	Col		Column 2 Annual rate of salary	Oolumn 3 Annual rate of special allowance			
		7)				K	K
Secretary-General	of the	Party	2.2	**	**	46,704	31,320
Prime Minister	2.5			9.9	**	44,509	28,692
Secretary of State	for D		42,319	28,431			
Speaker	2.6	443	22	40	**	40,318	26,325
Member of the Ce	ntral (rty	37,897	23,688			
Minister	88	0.00	**	**		36,800	23,166
Attorney-General			**			36,800	23,166
Deputy Speaker				**		33,516	20,532
Minister of State			**		**	33,516	20,532
Parliamentary Se	orotary	1		**	**	30,820	14,742
Private Member		ww.	1474	**		28,476	13,650

APPENDIX II (Section 2[b])

FIRST SCHEDULE (Section 2 [1][a] and [b])

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

	Coli	Column 2	Oolumn 3				
	Q	fice		Annual rate of salary	Annual rate of special allowance		
						K	K
Secretary-Genera	l of the	Party		919	0.0	86,412	64,519
Prime Minister		*:*	6.8	19090	4.9	82,344	59,106
Secretary of State	o for D	efence	and	Security		78,300	58,568
Speaker	1900	5.5	19767	401	ALE:	74,592	54,230
Member of the Ce	ttee	**	Secto	70,200	48,797		
Minister	14.91	33	4.0	(404)	9.8	68,088	47,722
Attorney-General		99	101	19(4)	9.5	68,089	47,722
Deputy Speaker		4.4	100	1878		62,004	42,296
Minister of State		***	6(6)	0.000	474	62,004	42,296
Parliamentary Se	cretary	7	1000	2.2	0.0	60,000	36,000
Private Member		5.5	15/61	25.0	806	56,016	32,000

APPENDIX III
(Section 5)

THIRD SCHEDULE
(Section 2 [1] [c])

Housing Allowance K18,000 per month